No. 378

AN ACT

HB 2048

Amending the act of June 11, 1915 (P. L. 938), entitled, as amended "An act to regulate and establish the fees to be charged and collected by the several clerks of the courts of oyer and terminer, general jail delivery, and quarter sessions of the peace, in counties of the second class," including counties of the second class A within the provisions of the act.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The title and the introductory paragraph of section 1, act of June 11, 1915 (P. L. 938), entitled, as amended "An act to regulate and establish the fees to be charged and collected by the several clerks of the courts of over and terminer, general jail delivery, and quarter sessions of the peace, in counties of the second class," amended January 26, 1956 (P. L. 949), are amended to read:

AN ACT

To regulate and establish the fees to be charged and collected by the several clerks of the courts of over and terminer, general jail delivery, and quarter sessions of the peace, in counties of the second and second A class.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That from and after the passage of this act, the fees to be paid to and received and charged by the several clerks of the courts of over and terminer and general jail delivery, and quarter sessions of the peace, in counties of the second and second A class, shall be as follows:

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 14th day of December, A. D. 1967.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER

No. 379

AN ACT

HB 2049

Amending the act of June 24, 1937 (P. L. 2017), entitled "An act creating in each county (except of the first class) as a separate corporation, and in each city of the first and second class as a part of the city government, an institution district for the care and maintenance of certain indigent persons and children; prescribing the powers and duties of county commissioners, county treasurers, city department of public welfare, the State Department of Welfare and the State Department of Public